

Brief on the Merits

Team T

No. 15-1245

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2015

JASON TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON, THOMAS MORE, OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES, JOANNA MILTON, & CHRISTOPHER HEFFNER in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Madison Commission on Human Rights.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team T
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... VI

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... VII

STATEMENT OF FACTS VIII

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. APPELLANT’S DISCRIMINATION CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY FREEDOM OF
 SPEECH BECAUSE THE ACTIVITIES OF HIS PHOTOGRAPHY BUSINESS DO
 NOT CONSTITUTE SPEECH ON HIS PART 2

 A. THE APPLICATION OF THE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION STATUTE TO
 APPELLANT IS CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN IF HIS CONDUCT WAS
 EXPRESSIVE..... 5

 B. APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION IS NOT INFRINGED
 BECAUSE HE IS NOT ENGAGED IN EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT..... 8

 II. GENERALLY APPLICABLE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW DOES NOT
 VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE MERELY BECAUSE IT
 REQUIRES AN INDIVIDUAL TO SERVE A RELIGIOUS INDIVIDUAL..... 10

 A. UNDER EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH, TAYLOR MAY NOT
 DISCRIMINATE IN VIOLATION OF GENERALLY APPLICABLE
 ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAW 12

 B. MR. TAYLOR CANNOT CLAIM A RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION BECAUSE MR.
 TAYLOR’S PERSONAL BELIEF THAT ALL RELIGIONS ARE A DETRIMENT
 TO THE FUTURE OF HUMANITY IS NOT A RELIGIOUS BELIEF..... 13

 C. LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT ESTABLISHES THAT RELIGIOUS
 EXEMPTIONS TO ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAWS MAY NOT BE GRANTED
 EVEN UNDER EXACTING STRICT SCRUTINY 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226, 234-35 (1990) 10, 11

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... passim

Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan,
333 U.S. 28, 41 (1948)..... 6

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 8, 9

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 2

Emp't Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 2, 12, 13

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 15, 16, 18

Gitlow v. New York,
268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 2

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 8, 9

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602, 612-13 (1971) 10

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... 9

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781, 800 (1988)..... 6

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... passim

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. And Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 8

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 1, 3

<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10
Federal Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 297 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>Otero v. State Election Bd.</i> , 975 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1992)	12
State Court Cases	
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , No. 14CA1351, 2015 WL 4760453 (Col. App. Aug. 13, 2015).....	4, 13
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	4, 8, 13
<i>State v. Chepilko</i> , 965 A.2d 190 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	3
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Nev. 2004).....	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
Statutes	
42 U.S. Code §2000bb-1.....	2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	11
Mad. Code Ann. § 42-501.....	16
